



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE STRAIGHT PATH
COMMUNICATIONS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STOCKHOLDER
LITIGATION

No. 19, 2025

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2017-0486-BWD

PUBLIC VERSION
Filed: April 23, 2025

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Jason Cyrulnik
Paul Fattaruso
Matthew Henken
CYRULNIK FATTARUSO LLP
55 Broadway, Third Floor
New York, NY 10006
(646) 844-2466

Rudolf Koch (#4947)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Daniel E. Kaprow (#6295)
John M. O'Toole (#6448)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Counsel for Defendants Below-Appellees
IDT Corporation, Howard Jonas, and The
Patrick Henry Trust*

Dated: April 7, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iii
Nature of Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument	4
Statement of Facts	6
A. IDT Spins Off Straight Path as a Patent Enforcement Company and Gives Straight Path a Portfolio of Low-Value Spectrum Licenses for Tax Reasons	6
B. Years After the Spinoff, Straight Path’s Spectrum Licenses Soar in Value—Attracting Market Attention	6
C. Straight Path Rushes to Settle with the FCC to Clear the Way for a Successful Sale	8
D. After Settling with the FCC, Straight Path Launches an Auction and Conceives of the Idea of Asking IDT for Indemnification.....	11
E. Concerned that Pressing Indemnification Would Chill the Bidding for Straight Path, Howard Brokers a Settlement	12
F. After Straight Path Announces Its Settlement of the Indemnification Claim, the Bidding Skyrockets	17
G. This Litigation	18
Argument.....	22
I. The Trial Court’s Fair Price Determination Was Not Affected by a “Valuation Date” Error	22
A. Question Presented	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument	23
1. Appellant Misstates the Trial Court’s Decision: The Trial Court <i>Did</i> Assess the Indemnification Claim as of the Merger Date, and Found that It Was Non-Viable and Valueless	23
2. The Trial Court’s Alternative Assessment of the Indemnification Claim’s <i>Settlement</i> Value Correctly Applied the <i>Settlement Date</i>	26

3. In Any Event, Adopting Appellant’s Flawed Alternative “Facial Value” of the Indemnification Claim Would Not Result in a Different Ultimate Damages Conclusion	31
a. Plaintiff’s Failure to Properly Account for Litigation Costs.....	32
b. Plaintiff’s Failure to Account for IDT’s Limited Ability to Pay.....	33
c. Plaintiff’s Failure to Account for Non-Cash Consideration	35
II. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded Based on the Factual Record at Trial that Straight Path Was Not Entitled to “Equitable Contribution” Under the S&DA	38
A. Question Presented	38
B. Scope of Review.....	38
C. Merits of Argument	38
1. The Trial Court’s Thorough, Sound Factual Analysis of the Equities Based on the Full Trial Record Is Entitled to Deference and Must Be Affirmed.....	38
2. The Equities Would Not Warrant Contribution Given that Even Among the Options Available Under the Consent Decree, Straight Path Could Have Elected Not to Incur the Profit-Share with the FCC and Instead Select an Option that Was Expressly Allocated as a Straight Path Liability Under the S&DA	44
3. Plaintiff’s “Equitable Contribution” Theory Fails on the Independent Ground that an “Equitable Contribution” Claim Still Required Straight Path’s Compliance with the Notice and Consent Requirements in S&DA Article VI	46
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000)	33
<i>In re Cellular Tel. P’ship Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 698112 (Del. Ch. 2022)	27
<i>In re Dole Food Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. 2015)	27
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995)	47
<i>Exit Strategy, LLC v. Festival Retail Fund BH, L.P.</i> , 326 A.3d 356 (Del. 2024)	31
<i>Great Hill Equity P’rs IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 948513 (Del. Ch. 2020)	36
<i>Kroll v. City of Wilmington</i> , 276 A.3d 476 (Del. 2022)	23
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	22
<i>Owen v. Cannon</i> , 2015 WL 3819204 (Del. Ch. 2015)	27
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. 2018)	27
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013)	25
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	27

<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom. Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	28
<i>In re Straight Path Commc’ns Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 484420 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 2022) (“ <i>Straight Path IP</i> ”)	24
<i>In re Straight Path Commc’ns Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 4602914 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2024) (“ <i>Straight Path V</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 298 A.3d 667 (Del. 2023)	22, 38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Olson et al., DIRECTOR & OFFICER LIABILITY: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE §9:21	47
